Fwd: CDC meat packing guidance

From: Russell Vought

To: "Ray, Paul J. EOP/OMB" [ . '/ cCormack, Brian V.
copiove: -
Date: Fri, 24 Apr 2020 14:37:53 -0400

Attachments ATT00001.htm (178 bytes); guidance docs for TF review/clear (2.05 MB)

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: "McGuffee, Tyler Ann A. EOP/OVP" [

Date: April 24, 2020 at 2:16:12 PM EDT

To: "Vought, Russell T. EOP/OMB" [
ce: "Troye, olivia EoP/Nsc' [

Subject: RE: CDC meat packing guidance

To clarify, Dr. Birx asked for the draft graphics to come up to the Task Force for

review/consideration....did not ask for meat packing guidance, but FYSA, Redfield decided to

attach the meat packing guidance in the package email he sent up to task force with the
graphics.

Graphics are listed below. Email attached.

IG Schools and Day Camps

IG for Childcare Programs

IG for Communities of Faith

1G for Employers with Vulnerable Workers
IG for Mass Transit Administrators

IG for Restaurants and Bars

S
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From: Vought, Russell T. Eop/oMR [ G

Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 2:08 PM

To: McGuffee, Tyler Ann A. EoP/ovP - 7oy <, Olivia
eop/NsC [ -

Subject: Fwd: CDC meat packing guidance

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message-

From: "Vought, Russell T. EOP/OMB" || NG

Date: April 24, 2020 at 2:07:26 PM EDT

To: "Short, Marc T. EOP/OV?" <|}} . 'Bi <. Deborah L.
EOPNSC" GG ' :ob: R Redfield" |GG
Cc: "Ray, Paul . EOP/OMB" _>, "McCormack, Brian V.
Eorov” -

Subject: CDC meat packing guidance

Bob-Your team (Kyle McGowan) is saying that they are not going to send the meat
packing guidance through the normal OIRA channel in order to serve Taskforce. We
need to make sure it comes in as normal to run our clearance process. Can you make
sure your team knows that? We want to process it over the weekend to be ready for
early next week.

Sent from my iPad
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RE: FLASH CLEARANCE by 9 PM TONIGHT (4/24): CDC

Meatpacking & Reopening Guidance

From: "Ray, Paul J. EOP/oMB" <G
To: "Vought, Russell T. EOP/OMB" NG . 'Gogan, Joseph J.
.

EOP/WHO"
Date:  Sat, 25 Apr 2020 10:17:35 -0400

Roger that. [I'll work through the interagency comments on the call starting shortly, then send the
product of that call to the two of you. Who else among principals should get it?

Paul J. Ray

Administrator

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs
Office of Management and Budget

From: vought, Russell 7. £or/ove < A

Sent: Saturday, April 25, 2020 9:41 AM

To: Grogan, Joseph J. Eop/wHO <G
Cc: Ray, Paul J. EoP/0MB

Subject: Re: FLASH CLEARANCE by 9 PM TONIGHT (4/24): CDC Meatpacking & Reopening Guidance

Agreed
They didn’t take any of my edits either

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 25, 2020, at 9:26 AM, Grogan, Joseph J. EoP/WHO | GG

wrote:

Actually | am not sure these should go back to cdc. | think we should make the edits and then a
small group of principals finalize

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Lichter, Jennie B. Eor/wHO" <} G

Date: April 25, 2020 at 9:02:46 AM EDT

To: [ O-/0 V' <

Cc: eop/ove" <IN, ' Gogan, Joseph J.
EOP/WHO" < "Ray, Paul J. EOP/OMB"

Subject: RE: FLASH CLEARANCE by 9 PM TONIGHT (4/24): CDC Meatpacking &
Reopening Guidance
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Hi lllllan< - ' attaching some edits to the faith community
guidance BUT what I'd prefer to do is resubmit the combined edits you
produced for the last round (Weds evening edit) to CDC as my submission
on the faith section. CDC appears to have accepted virtually none of the
comments or edits submitted by me, DOJ, or anyone else on this very
sensitive section last time, and that is unacceptable.

Thanks,
Jennie

From: [E-or/ovs

Sent: Saturday, April 25, 2020 7:50 AM

To: Lichter, Jennie 8. Eop/wHO

Subject: Fwd: FLASH CLEARANCE by 9 PM TONIGHT (4/24): CDC Meatpacking & Reopening
Guidance

Sent from my iPhone, please excuse brevity and typos

Begin forwarded message:

From: [N o> ove' S

Date: April 24, 2020 at 7:27:00 PM EDT

To: "McGuire, Denzel E. EOP/OMB" < || NG 0 /<o,

Gregory B. EOP/0MB (I
<IN, '/ Cormack, Brian V. EOP/OMB"

. - ilbin, Patrick F. EOP/WHO"

< O-'is, Vay M. EOP/WHQ" < .

"Lichter, Jennie B. EOP/WHO" , "Hoelscher, Douglas
L. EOP/WHO" < , "Bonner, Maria K. EOP/WHOQ"
"Pottinger, Matthew F. EOP/WHO"

, "Paoletta, Mark R. EOP/OMB"

, "Kan, Derek T. EOP/OMB"

, "Vought, Russell T. EOP/OMB"

"Troye, Olivia EOP/NSC"

>, "Pinkos, Stephen M. EOP/OVP"

>, "Goyer, Jim L. IV EOP/WHQO"

, "Pataki, Tim A. EOP/WHQ"

>, "Billy, Stephen M. EOP/OMB"

>, "Olmem, Andrew J. EOP/WHO"

Cc: "Paul J. EOP/OMB Ray

rop/onvB" <, 'T>!2m, Satya P. EOP/OMB"
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Subject: FLASH CLEARANCE by 9 PM TONIGHT (4/24): CDC Meatpacking &
Reopening Guidance

ot .- oo S -

EOP/QMB" 4

Good evening,

Please find attached for CLOSE HOLD REVIEW: CDC Meatpacking and Reopening
Guidance. We are circulating these two together, as they will be released together,
along with upcoming USDA FAQs. The FAQs will be circulated to this list when they
become available.

There are two versions of the CDC Reopening Guidance - the PDF maintains the
integrity of the graphics, but the Word version is for your convenience of review.

If you distribute to your staff, please only do so on a strictly need to know basis. All
comments should be cleared through the policy official who is the recipient of this
email.

We respectfully request your POLICY LEVEL SHOWSTOPPERS NLT 9 PM TONIGHT
(4/24). We are sending an invite shortly to discuss these items at a call tomorrow
morning. We request your in-line edits NLT 9 AM TOMORROW (4/25). Please note
that all comments and edits will be considered take-or-leave, subject to agency

adjudication, unless you clearly mark in your transmission email that a specific
comment/edit is critical and supported at the Deputy Secretary-level.

For version control on these quickly moving documents please only share and
discuss your comments with me and h OIRA will coordinate

interagency discussions as needed.

Regards,

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs

Work | vobile: [N

(she/her/hers)

<Reopening Guidance Combined Word 04242020 jbl docx>
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Fwd: guidance and decision trees

From: 'Ray, Paul J. EOP/OVE" [ IIIEIEGEGEEEEEEE

To: "Birx, Deborah L. ECP/NSC" || . 'Gogan. Joseph J.
eorwHO" [ . ‘5onner, Maria K. EOPWHO"
I ' ichter, Jennie B. EOP/WHO"
I \/cuont, Russell T. EOP/OMB"
I <2, Derek T. EOP/OMB"
I <ot \Varc T. EOP/OVP!
B~ T 0ve, Oiivia EoPNsC I

Date: Sun, 26 Apr 2020 18:44:22 -0400

Attachments Decision Trees_Clean4.25.20.docx (2.04 MB); ATT00001.htm (321 bytes); 5pm Clean
Reopening Guidance Combined Word 04252020 no diagrams.docx (765.87 kB);
ATT00002.htm (280 bytes)

Hi al—at request of Joe and Russ, I'm attaching here for your review and edits the current drafts of
the re-opening guidance and decision trees. These drafts are the product of the agency resolution
processes held over the weekend (with the exception of the faith-based guidance; | am circulating the

EOP-preferred version of that guidance, with which CDC has maintained disagreement).
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Beck, Nancy 8. EoPiove: [

e ke e v e e e o ok e e e e e sk ke ok e e e

Nancy B. Beck, PhD, DABT
Senior Advisor, OIRA

Office of Management and Budgel
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Message

From: Casey, Christine G. (CDC/DDPHSS/CSELS/OD) [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GR@I?%’
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=2B2A18D104804E5FA190C1D1F5CC88B2-CASEY, CHRI]

Sent: 8/9/2020 5:26:09 AM Q)O\

To: Redfield, Robert R. (CDC/OD)

cc: lademarco, Michael (CDC/DDPHSS/CSELS/OD) Schuchat, Anne MD (CDC/OD)

Campbell, Amanda (CDC/OD/OCS)
Witkofsky, Nina (CDC/OD/OCS)

McGowan, Robert (Kyle) (CDC/OD/OCS)
Kent, Charlotte (CDC/DDPKSS/CSELS/OD)

Subject: FW: Follow up on CDC report on COVID-19 in children hospitalized; see link below RN
Q) K
Dr. Redfield,
S

You may not know that Dr. Charlotte Kent is on vacation this week, and | am serving @ ti ditor in Chief, MMWR.
| consulted with Dr. Michael lademarco shortly after receiving this email from Dr. Ale¥an see below).
We are available to discuss next steps with you and OD leadership (copied) in th@o r&}

Q
Chris Casey Q
.................................................................................... %) \Q
Christine Casey, MD FAAP | CAPT, US Public Health Service . 0_)\ {\'
Actiniv Editor in Chief, MMIVR Series C}\ (b(b
RN
From: Alexander, Paul (HHS/ASPA) R X

Sent: Saturday, August 8, 2020 11:45 PM o> Q

To: Kent, Charlotte (CDC/DDPHSS/CSELS/OD); Caputo, MIC F@SPA); Murphy, Ryan (OS/ASPA); Witkofsky, Nina
(CDC/0OD/0OCS); Redfield, Robert R. (CDC/OD); Casey, Chri DC/DDPHSS/CSELS/OD)

Subject: RE: Follow up on CDC report on COVID-19 in chil ren spitalized; see link below

@ -\0
@ 2
NRY
& &

Dr. Paul E. Alexander, PhD O& )

Senior Advisor to the Assistant Secretary () %,

For COVID-19 Pandemic Policy N®) )

Office of the Assistant Secretary of P ffaifs(ASPA)

US Department of Health and Humq{ rviges-(HHS)

Washington, DC &

Tel: (Office) \Q)
%, O)@

Tel: (Cellular
| 2 .S
V.)

N
RSN
O
9
O
\§’® Q
o)
From@iexander, Paul (HHS/ASPA)
Serit! Saturday, August 8, 2020 11:42 PM
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vtk

I Rdficld, Robert R. (CDC/OD)

To: Kent, Charlotte (CDC/DDPHSS/CSELS/OD)
Murphy, Ryan (OS/ASPA)

Caputo, Michael (HHS/ASPA)
Witkofsky, Nina (CDC/OD/%S)

Q
Subject: Follow up on CDC report on COVID-19 in children hospitalized; see link below 0\?
&
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wt/mm6932e3.htm?s \é\' 2
O @
Good night Michael, I have given this thought and felt I would write making this request fo@ A\Q

N
Michael, I am asking that you put an immediate stop on all CDC MMWR reports du % iacompleteness of
reporting that is done in a manner to mislead the public. Importantly, CDC sends us s ortlyé@ ore putting out, a
summary paragraph and I repeatedly write them about the summary as it leaves Dne bler assess the full report
and we go back and forth...how could we be clearing things without the full repo to me appears to be
writing hit pieces on the administration and meant at this time to impact school gs and they then send it to
the media knowing it is deceiving. I ask it be stopped now! Give us the full quéa (b ent, NOT the summary!!!!

Dr. Redfield, my deepest respect to you, I am a huge admirer of all the grQ thm@you have done for this
world...and I request Sir that you work with us at ASPA to ensure all is StopReédhnow so that the reporting is
accurate please. I am sure you are not aware of theese reports as you céo readhard see the summary is not reflective

of the content. C_) \Z\Q)

This immediate stop will ensure that reports are only cleared if L et al@d of time, the:
I 2
O R

actual ‘full’ MS Word version and NOT the summary, we-inus t the full report, with the relevant tables, in final
form that they at CDC decided will be the posted repo , not scratched up. Their final. I must read it, refer
back to the CDC writers, and get agreement on 1-2 lfes befre it is posted. The reports must be read by someone
outside of CDC like myself, and we cannot allow the repagting to go on as it has been, for it is outrageous. Its
lunacy. They may say ‘it’s the data’; I agree on oneJevel tbhut they are constantly reporting incompletely and writing
in a manner to make the nation run and dig a héle anc@lmb inside with their children for 10 years. It makes no
sense. It is meant to decieve and this recent tt show it clearly, and T will get to it.
If I see the final report, and we agree on m <yonly then can it be posted. If this is not done, then cannot be
reported and cleared by ASPA. Period. n§t police itself, they have shown this in the reporting. There is
something more beside the report afo dQ@ mail is not the place to get into it. The result is the administration
and public is not being served. All the(gathQ eeks is unbiased reporting of the facts, not a spin and report meant to
tell a specific narrative for CDC’s @ 1631 not sure of what it is but it stinks. [ cannot read a report and get pull
hair out of my head.
Nothing to go out unless I rea k§ee with the findings how they CDC, wrote it and I tweak it to ensure it is
fair and balanced and ‘complete not misleading.
Please put a stop on all A:&Jat@ Michael.
Again, I request as part of’this, ggeports be adjusted online (the Georgia camp and this one on hospitalzied
COVID children). @ O

9

o Q
I will use the abo\\Z\en@dded CDC report as a clear example (see url). I will also refer to the recently published
report MMW. R@l tl@eorgia camp. These 2 are highly instructive but the one on hospitalized COVID children is
most recent aid impprtant to discuss.

stopp e immediate. Any administration or President served by CDC with this type of reporting will be badly

SCIQ&

I am zg that CDC immediately go back to the 2 reports and adjust the summary and if this is not done, then the

SSCC-0022286



Georgia camp MMWR
X

For the Georgia camp repott, it was concerning to tead for it of coutse was a hit piece on the administta@t?l’s push
to open schools. We can see it. But CDC could have at the least stated in their symmary or conclusio pretend
some balance or objectivity) that it is likely that the spread was due to (7))

1) those in the camp (campers and teachers/camp leads) not adhering to CDC guidelines on mitigh€ing spread

2) the children or campers not mandated to use masks or social distance...then of course there be@mpant
spread . \Q QO

3) what was the extent of the teachers etc. usign masks and importantly {0 A\Q
4) how could the people hosting the camp not consider that cramming 25 kids into a cab@nax%camps slept like
this) not contributing to prolific spread... O %)

so I request that CDC go back to that report and insert this else Michael, pul.P@doWgQand stop all reports
immediately. CDC tried to report as if once kids get together, there will be sprea,énd @ will imapct school re-
opening. ..that was the aim and that’s how it reads and its disingeneous. Very mi d'z@:y CDC and shame on

them. Their aim is clear. This hurts any President or administration. This is d ed to hurt this Presidnet for their
reasons which I am not interested in. I am intersted in this or any President bes w§red fairly and that tax payers
money not be used for political reasons. They CDC, work for him. The thc s honesty and fair reporting so
that they can be informed, not to be decieved. O XX

D N

Hospitalized COVID childsen> R

Now, for this present report on COVID in hospitalized childr@l: 6\
S »

https://www.cdc.gov/mmwt/volumes/69 /wt/mm6932¢3.hi L
o R

I have copied this full report for record keeping. § Q

N\
Now this report on COVID in hospitalzied chﬂdren@cl in its summary (blue):

S
Box 1: Existing summary ()Q Q
& &
N
N

O N

X
How could C@sm%qf stating that most cases are asymptomatic and mild, yet conclude that children are at risk
for severe C@HD%?. ...based on what? What evidencer?? Where in that report is that data?
I requet\gC@ ack and take this down, or immediately fix the summary based on what I state below
(or so eed upon version) for this below is the main finding, NOT that children are at risk for severe
9...that is a statement that does not match the analysis....I will re-insert CDC’s summary and
m y additions for my additions actually are the key findings...my insertions are in yellow among
blue; note I removed the severe illness for it is not accurate; I include what aprents need to know in

SSCC-0022287



summary format...the first line under “What are the implications for public health practlce” is the key
message parents want and CDC did not state this or stated all but this and this statement is supp@é‘d by
the data:

Box 2: Proposed summary

208 of 576 hospitalized children with COVID-19 in the US were analyzed h Nuly 25); 5.8% of ICU
admissions needed mechanical ventilation and nine (10.8%) of 83 childre, pleted chart reviews had a
diagnosis of MIS-C; all 208 children had a reported discharge d1spos1t10 discharged based on the
reporting and included those with MIS-C) and one died (0.5%) in hos as reported to be very ill with
multiple underlying conditions. (b

Among the 208 hospitalized children, the case-fatality rate (deaths) Te h%} low, even among children hospitalized
in this report with more severe COVID-19-associated comph gch as MIS-C; the reporting revealed that
approximately 40% of the children were obese. A\ KW

& R
Median duration of hospitalization was 2.5 days (IQR =KQ5 (@) ; ICU stay was a median of 2 days (IQR = 1-5
days).
O
K\

In children hospitalized with seasonal influenza ction annually, estimates of ICU admissions with
underlying medical conditions is similar to thi g OVID-19 repott on ckildren and, in-hospital influenza
hegetor

O

deaths are also as rare (<1%) as those rep COVID-19.

(AN

Importantly, this report reveals that CQ

who are hospitalized do not predomind

mfected children typically have no or mild symptoms and those
t severely ill and do not die.

O
&9 . . R S
I do not pretend to be s ffer or@iore skilled than anyone, I just want this administration or any administration
faily treated and the tax r t&espected and informed given they pay CDC people high salaries and expect a
certain competence. Q(}

Q\Q\

X
O
O <

Dr. Paul E. Alex@nder, PhD
Senior Advisorto tl@ssistant Secretary
For COVID-%9 Pandemic Policy
Office of@e Assistant Secretary of Public Affairs (ASPA)
us De@(ment of Health and Human Services (HHS)
Waétington, DC
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